PROCESSORS, DEALERS AND SUBDEALERS
CHAPTER 52
PROCESSORS, DEALERS AND SUBDEALERS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 4:12A-1 et seq., specifically 4:12A-7 and 20.
Source and Effective Date
R.2005 d.327, effective September 22,2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 1913(a), 37 N.J.R. 3968(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 52, Processors, Dealers, and Subdealers, expires on
September 22,2010.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 52, Processors, Dealers and Subdealers, was filed and became
effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Subchapter 5, Information Required from Applicants, was adopted as
R.l973 d.39, effective January 13, 1973. See: 5 N.J.R. 4(a), 5 N.J.R.
75(a).
Chapter 52, Processors, Dealers and Subdealers, was adopted as
R.l976 d.359, effective January I, 1977. See: 8 N.J.R. 450(b), 8 N.J.R.
542(c).
Subchapter 7, Application of Minimum Price Regulations to the Sale
of Milk to Consumers by Producers-Dealers, was adopted as R.l977
d.303, effective August 25, 1977. See: 9 N.J.R. 250(b), 9 N.J.R. 403(c).
Chapter 52, Processors, Dealers and Subdealers, was adopted as
R.1980 d.284, effective July 1, 1980. See: 12 N.J.R. 299(a), 12 N.J.R.
450(c).
Subchapter 6, Sales Below Cost; Dealer, was adopted as R.l984
d.488, effective November 5, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 2030(a), 16 N.J.R.
3306(b).

including refrigeration and storage units;
iii. Detailed payroll and personnel records showing
all employees and their individual earnings, as well as
any other reimbursed expenses of officers and
employees;
7. A general ledger, posted monthly, showing the
summary of all transactions reflected in the cash receipt
and disbursement records, the sales records, the purchase
record, and the adjustments or other financial records;
8. Copies of any and all agreements pertaining to the
licensed business, including but not limited to sales or
leases or property and/or equipment, rentals of property
and/or equipment, loans received or granted, routes leased,
sold or purchased, and contracts relating to the sale or
purchase of milk or milk products.
Amended by R.1990 d.271, effective May 21, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R 888(a), 22 N.J.R 1553(a).
Minor internal recodification.
2:52-1.5 Retention of records
(a) All books and records shall be retained by the licensee

the report of purchases and sales if such information is
included in the report of the processor or dealer
supplying the subdealer.
2. Annually and at such other times as the director may
request, a list of all stores and wholesale accounts served
(including dealers, subdealers, schools and institutions)
showing name, trade name, address, current milk license
number (if applicable) and the aged amount receivable for
all products and any other amounts due shown separately;
and
3. Such other reports as may be required by the director
in the administration and enforcement ofN.J.S.A. 4:12A-1
et seq.
As amended, R 1977 d.31 0, effective August 22, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R 250(a), 9 N.J.R 404(a).
Amended by R.1989 d.127, effective March 6, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R 2955(a), 21 N.J.R. 634(a).
Deleted old text in (a)2iii(2) and substituted new.
Amended by R.1990 d.271, effective May 21, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R 888(a), 22 N.J.R. 1553(a).

the Director determines through investigation that the offer
violates the Milk Control Act or rules and regulations issued
pursuant thereto. Also until the store pays all indebtedness,
less any legal rebates and discounts earned, for milk and fluid
milk products purchased from the previous supplier(s)
approval to change supplier(s) shall be withheld.
(c) To provide an orderly flow of milk and milk products,
all requests for assistance related to, but not limited to, this
section must be filed with the Director of Marketing and
Development within 30 days from date of last business
transaction between the store and the previous supplier; and
shall include the location of the store, amount in dispute, any
attempted resolution and any other information necessary for
a determination of compliance and/or the administration and
enforcement of the applicable New Jersey statutes and rules.
As amended, R.1984 d.488, effective November 5, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2028(a), 16 N.J.R. 3004(b).
Deleted old (a)1; renumbered (a)2.-3. as (a)I.-2.; added new (a)3.
Amended by R.1985 d.75, effective March 4, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3071(a), 17 N.J.R. 576(a).
(a)4added.
Amended by R.1985 d.335, effective July 1, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1012(a), 17 N.J.R. 1645(b).